507779-01 Issue 1835 Page 1 of 12
Save these instructions for future reference
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
ED1P Series Downflow Coils
Evaporator Coils
(P) 507779-01
*P507779-01*
Manufactured By

supply air opening with the same letter
designation in the model number.
Model Number Identification
Figure 1.
507779-01Issue 1835Page 6 of 12
Dry Air Charge Release
The ED1P coils are shipped with a 10 psi dry air holding
charge. Puncture the suction line rubber plug to release
the charge. Remove the rubber plug.
NOTE: If there is no pressure when the rubber plug is
punctured, check the coil for leaks before installing the
coil. Loosen and remove the liquid line compression fitting.
Remove and discard the plug which is in the distributor
body.
Plenum Installation
See Table 2 for the dimensions of the floor opening required
to accommodate the supply air opening and the plenum. If
the unit is installed against a wall, the rear edge of the
opening must be at least 1” (25 mm) from the wall. Cut an
appropriately sized opening.
GAS
 FURNACE
COIL LOCATOR BRACKETS
ALIGN THE COIL
LOCATOR BRACKET
WITH THE REAR AND
SIDES OF THE COIL
CABINET.
USE STRAIGHT OR
ANGULAR COIL
LOCATOR BRACKETS,
DEPENDING ON
MODEL AND
ALIGNMENT
REQUIREMENTS
FASTEN BRACKETS
TO FURNACE AND
COIL CABINET WITH
#8 SCREWS
SEAL BETWEEN
ADAPTER RAILS
AND FURNACE.
ED1P COIL
Figure 2. Gas Furnace and Coil
1.	 Lower plenum through floor opening—Align the base
of the unit with the matching plenum, then lower the
unit over the plenum. The coil cabinet must be either
level or sloped slightly toward the drain outlet and
secured and sealed to the plenum. If the furnace and
coil cabinet are the same size, skip to step 3.
ED1P Unit Side to Side Front to Rear
-18A, -24A, -24B,
-30/36A, -30/36B 14-1/4” (394 mm)
23” (584 mm)-30/36C, -48B, -48C 19” (483 mm)
-50/60C, -60D 22-1/2” (571 mm)
Table 2. Floor Opening Dimensions
Do not install screws through the drain pan.
 CAUTION
2.	 Coil Cabinet Width—Install the provided coil locator
brackets on the coil. Align the coil locator brackets
with the rear and sides of the coil cabinet. Figure
2 illustrates how the furnace, coil and coil locator
brackets fit together.
If the furnace flange height is greater than 5/8” (16 mm),